

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS  
CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 4976-4987 OF 2002

STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

K.E. BHASKARAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report )

WITH Civil Appeal NO. 4988 of 2002

(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 7235 of 2003

(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 1593 of 2006

(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 1935 of 2006

(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 3555 of 2006

(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 4146 of 2006

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 4910 of 2006

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 147 of 2007

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 19586 of 2007

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

Date: 19/02/2008 These Appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.K. SEMA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU

For Appellant(s)

Mr. T.L.V. Iyer, Sr. Adv.

Mr. G. Prakash, Adv.

Ms. Beena Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R., Adv.

Mr. B V Deepak, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Shyam Diwan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. George Poorithottam, Adv.

Mr. Ajay K. Jain, Adv.

Mr. M.P. Vinod, Adv.

Mr. Roy Abraham, Adv.

Mrs. Seema Jain, Adv.

Mr. Himinder Lal, Adv.

Mr. V.K. Sidharthan, Adv.

.....2.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Having heard learned counsel for the appellant at great length, we see no reason to interfere. The appeals, being devoid of merit, are, accordingly, dismissed. However, the question of law, if any, is kept open.

SLP(C) No.19586/2007

Heard.

No merit.

The special leave petition is dismissed both on account of delay as also on merit.

( Ravi P. Verma )  
Court Master

( Anand Singh )  
Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4976-4987 OF 2002

STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

.....APPELLANT(S)

Versus

K.E. BHASKARAN & ORS.

.....RESPONDENT(S)

WITH  
Civil Appeal NO. 4988 of 2002; Civil Appeal NO. 7235 of 2003  
Civil Appeal NO. 1593 of 2006; Civil Appeal NO. 1935 of 2006  
Civil Appeal NO. 3555 of 2006; Civil Appeal NO. 4146 of 2006  
Civil Appeal NO. 4910 of 2006; Civil Appeal NO. 147 of 2007  
SLP(C) NO. 19586 of 2007

ORDER

Having heard learned counsel for the appellant at great length, we see no reason to interfere. The appeals, being devoid of merit, are, accordingly, dismissed. However, the question of law, if any, is kept open.

SLP(C) No.19586/2007

Heard.

No merit.

The special leave petition is dismissed both on account of delay as also on merit.

.....J.  
( H.K. SEMA )

New Delhi;

.....J.

February 19, 2008. ( MARKANDEY KATJU )